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1. PRODUCT AND SAFETY INFORMATION
Warnings

DO NOT use or place your power 
bank near any heat sources 
including, but not limited to, 

radiators, heat registers, stoves, 
other appliances, campfires, or 

barbecue grills.

Electrical shock hazard.
DO NOT cut power cords.

Protect against liquids and dust.
NEVER immerse in water. 

Water and electronics don’t mix.

DO NOT use harsh cleaning 
products.

DO NOT spray cleaning agents 
directly on the device. Spray them 

onto a cleaning cloth first.

•	 DO NOT disassemble. DO NOT use a cracked or damaged power 
bank.

• DO NOT connect any device to the power bank for charging while 
the power bank itself is charging.
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Use only the chargers and accessories approved for use with this particular 
model. The use of any other accessories may be dangerous or could 
damage your device. For availability of approved accessories, please check 
with your electrician or dealer.

Power Bank and Charger Information

Your device is powered by a rechargeable Lithium-Polymer battery. The 
battery of the power bank can be charged and discharged many times, but 
it will eventually wear out. When the usage times are noticeably shorter 
than normal, replace the power bank. Recharge your power bank only with 
approved chargers, designated for this device. Please check the charge 
level of your power bank (LED indicators) before using it for the first time. It 
may be necessary to charge your power bank first.

Safety Information 

•	 DO NOT open, disassemble, or service any power bank/battery.

•	 DO NOT crush or puncture the power bank.

•	 DO NOT throw, shake, vibrate, drop, crush, impact or mechanically 
abuse your power bank.

•	 DO NOT cover with objects which may affect the heat dissipation

•	 Avoid exposing your power bank to extreme temperature and 
direct sunlight.

•	 DO NOT short-circuit the power bank or expose it to water or 
other liquids.

•	 Keep the power bank away from fire.

•	 Avoid contact with chemicals.

•	 Your device contains electronics parts and circuits. Keep them 
out of the reach of small children.

•	 Power off your power bank in any area with a potentially 
explosive atmosphere.

•	 Stop using the power bank if it is damaged, or if you notice any 
discharge or bulging/swelling of the power bank casing. 

•	 DO NOT put the power bank in trash that will be disposed of in 
landfills. When disposing, comply with local recycling laws and 
regulations.
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2. Specifications

Capacity 10000 mAh (37 Wh)

Input Micro
•	 5 V = 2.1 A 
•	 9 V = 2 A (Max)

Type-C
•	 5 V = 2 A 
•	 9 V = 2 A 

Lightning
•	 5 V = 2 A 

Output Type-C
•	 5 V = 3 A 
•	 9 V = 2 A
•	 12 V - 1.5 A

USB-A
•	 5 V = 3 A 
•	 9 V = 2 A
•	 12 V - 1.5 A

Size 131 x 70 x 15.7 mm

Charging time 3 – 5 hours

Weight 196 g

Manufacturer TCO

Lightning input

Power switch
LED indicator

USB output
Type-C input/output

Micro input
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3. Charging
A. Power Bank
Connect the USB charging cable to a power supply equipment

1. AC: Power adapter connect 
to AC

1. Connect the USB cable or the 
Type-C cable or the lightning 
cable to the USB port of the 
power bank to charge any 
mobile phones.

2. Computer USB port

2. Connect the type-C cable to 
the type-C port of the power 
bank to charge any type-C 
phones.

B. Mobile phones



EN

6

4. LED indicators
Fast charge status indicators

Normal charge status indicators

75%-100% 

50% - 75% 

25% - 50% 

0% - 25%

75%-100% 

50% - 75% 

25% - 50% 

0% - 25%
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CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT
Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with 
separate collection systems)

This marking on the product, accessories or 
literature indicates that the product and its 
electronic accessories (e.g. charger, USB cable) 
should not be disposed of with other household 
waste. To prevent possible harm to the environment 
or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
please separate these items from other types of 
waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources. Household 

users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, 
or their local government office, for details of where and how they can 
take these items for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should 
contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase 
contract. This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed 
with other commercial wastes for disposal. This WEEE is compliant with 
RoHS.

Correct disposal of batteries in this product
(Applicable in the European Union and other European 
countries with separate battery return systems) The 
marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates 
that the battery in this product should not be disposed 
of with other household waste. Where marked, the 
chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb indicate that the 
battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the 
reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. The battery 

incorporated in this product is not user replaceable. For information on 
its replacement, please contact your service provider. Do not attempt 
to remove the battery or dispose it in a fire. Do not disassemble, crush, 
or puncture the battery. If you intend to discard the product, the waste 
collection site will take the appropriate measures for the recycling and 
treatment of the product, including the battery.



EN

8

DISCLAIMER
Some content and services accessible through this device belong to third 
parties and are protected by copyright, patent, trademark and/or other 
intellectual property laws. Such content and services are provided solely for 
your personal non-commercial use. You may not use any content or services 
in a manner that has not been authorized by the content owner or service 
provider. Without limiting the foregoing, unless expressly authorized by the 
applicable content owner or service provider, you may not modify, copy, 
republish, upload, post, transmit, translate, sell, create derivative works, 
exploit, or distribute in any manner or medium any content or services 
displayed through this device. 

“THIRD PARTY CONTENT AND SERVICES ARE PROVIDED “AS IS.” TCO DOES 
NOT WARRANT CONTENT OR SERVICES SO PROVIDED, EITHER EXPRESSLY 
OR IMPLIEDLY, FOR ANY PURPOSE. TCO EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TCO  
DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY, VALIDITY, TIMELINESS, LEGALITY, 
OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY CONTENT OR SERVICE MADE AVAILABLE 
THROUGH THIS DEVICE AND UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES, INCLUDING 
NEGLIGENCE, SHALL TCO  BE LIABLE, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT, 
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES, ATTORNEY FEES, EXPENSES, OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES ARISING 
OUT OF, OR IN CONNECTION WITH, ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN, OR 
AS A RESULT OF THE USE OF ANY CONTENT OR SERVICE BY YOU OR ANY 
THIRD PARTY, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.”

Third party services may be terminated or interrupted at any time, and TCO 
makes no representation or warranty that any content or service will remain 
available for any period of time. Content and services are transmitted by 
third parties by means of networks and transmission facilities over which 
TCO has no control. Without limiting the generality of this disclaimer, TCO 
expressly disclaims any responsibility or liability for any interruption or 
suspension of any content or service made available through this device. 
TCO is neither responsible nor liable for customer service related to the 
content and services. Any question or request for service relating to the 
content or services should be made directly to the respective content and 
service providers.
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1. INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL PRODUCTO Y 
LA SEGURIDAD

Advertencias

NO use o coloque su banco de 
energía cerca de cualquier fuente de 
calor, incluyendo, pero no limitado a, 
radiadores, calor registros, estufas, 

otros aparatos, fogatas, o parrillas de 
barbacoa.

Peligro de descarga 
eléctrica.

NO corte los cables de 
alimentación.

Proteger contra los líquidos y el 
polvo.

NUNCA se sumerja en el agua. 
El agua y la electrónica no se 

mezclan.

NO use productos de limpieza 
fuertes.

NO rocíe agentes de limpieza 
directamente sobre el dispositivo. 
Rocíelos primero en un paño de 

limpieza.

• NO DESMONTAR. NO utilice un banco de energía agrietado o 
dañado.

• NO conecte ningún dispositivo al banco de energía para cargar 
mientras el propio banco de energía se está cargando.



SP

10

Utilice sólo los cargadores y accesorios aprobados para el uso con 
este modelo en particular. El uso de cualquier otro accesorio puede ser 
peligroso o podría dañar su dispositivo. Para conocer la disponibilidad de 
los accesorios aprobados, consulte a su electricista o distribuidor.
Información sobre el banco de energía y el cargador
Su dispositivo funciona con una batería recargable de polímero de litio. 
La batería del banco de energía puede ser cargada y descargada muchas 
veces, pero eventualmente se desgastará. Cuando los tiempos de uso 
sean notablemente más cortos de lo normal, reemplace el banco de 
energía. Recargue su banco de energía sólo con los cargadores aprobados, 
designados para este dispositivo. Por favor, compruebe el nivel de carga de 
su banco de energía (indicadores LED) antes de utilizarlo por primera vez. 
Puede que sea necesario cargar el banco de energía primero.
Información de seguridad

•	 No abra, desmonte o repare ningún banco o batería de energía.
•	 NO aplaste o perfore el banco de energía.
•	 NO tire, sacuda, vibre, deje caer, aplaste, impacte o abuse 

mecánicamente de su banco de energía.
•	 NO se cubra con objetos que puedan afectar a la disipación de 

calor
•	 Evite exponer su banco de energía a temperaturas extremas y a 

la luz solar directa.
•	 NO provoque un cortocircuito en el banco de energía ni lo 

exponga al agua u otros líquidos.
•	 Mantén el banco de energía alejado del fuego.
•	 Evite el contacto con productos químicos.
•	 Su dispositivo contiene partes y circuitos electrónicos. 

Manténgalos fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños.
•	 Apague su banco de energía en cualquier área con una atmósfera 

potencialmente explosiva.
•	 Deje de usar el banco de energía si está dañado, o si nota alguna 

descarga o abultamiento u hinchazón de la carcasa del banco de 
energía. 

•	 NO pongas el banco de energía en la basura que será eliminada 
en los vertederos. Cuando se deshaga de él, cumpla con las leyes 
y regulaciones locales de reciclaje.
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2. Especificaciones

Capacidad 10000 mAh (37 Wh)

Entrada Micro
•	 5 V = 2.1 A 
•	 9 V = 2 A (Max)

Tipo C
•	 5 V = 2 A 
•	 9 V = 2 A 

Relámpago
•	 5 V = 2 A 

Salida Tipo C
•	 5 V = 3 A 
•	 9 V = 2 A
•	 12 V - 1.5 A

USB-A
•	 5 V = 3 A 
•	 9 V = 2 A
•	 12 V - 1.5 A

Tamaño 131 x 70 x 15,7 mm

Tiempo de carga 3 - 5 horas

Peso 196 g

Fabricante TCO

Entrada de rayos 

Interruptor de 
energía 

Indicador LED 
Salida USB

Entrada/salida de tipo C 
Micro entrada
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3. Cargando
A. Banco de energía
Conecta el cable de carga USB a un equipo de suministro de energía

1. AC: El adaptador de corriente 
se conecta al AC

1. Conecta el cable USB o el cable 
de tipo C o el cable de rayos 
al puerto USB del banco de 
energía para cargar cualquier 
teléfono móvil.

2. Puerto USB del ordenador

2. Conecte el cable de tipo C al 
puerto de tipo C del banco de 
energía para cargar cualquier 
teléfono de tipo C.

B. Los teléfonos móviles
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4. Indicadores LED
Indicadores de estado de carga rápida 

Indicadores de estado de carga normal

75%-100% 

50% - 75% 

25% - 50% 

0% - 25%

75%-100% 

50% - 75% 

25% - 50% 

0% - 25%
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LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO
Desechos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos
(Aplicable en la Unión Europea y en otros países europeos con sistemas de 
recolección separados)

Esta marca en el producto, los accesorios o la 
literatura indica que el producto y sus accesorios 
electrónicos (por ejemplo, el cargador, el cable USB) 
no deben desecharse con otros residuos domésticos. 
Para evitar el posible daño al medio ambiente o a la 
salud humana debido a la eliminación incontrolada 
de residuos, separe estos artículos de otros tipos 
de residuos y recíclelos de forma responsable para 
promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos 

materiales. Los usuarios domésticos deben ponerse en contacto con el 
minorista donde adquirieron este producto, o con la oficina gubernamental 
local, para obtener detalles sobre dónde y cómo pueden llevar estos 
artículos para su reciclado seguro para el medio ambiente. Los usuarios 
comerciales deben ponerse en contacto con su proveedor y comprobar 
los términos y condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto y sus 
accesorios electrónicos no deben mezclarse con otros residuos comerciales 
para su eliminación. Este RAEE cumple con la directiva RoHS.

Eliminación correcta de las pilas de este 
producto 

(Aplicable en la Unión Europea y en otros países 
europeos con sistemas de devolución de baterías 
separados) La marca en la batería, el manual o el 
embalaje indica que la batería de este producto no 
debe desecharse con otros residuos domésticos. 
Cuando están marcados, los símbolos químicos Hg, Cd 
o Pb indican que la batería contiene mercurio, cadmio 
o plomo por encima de los niveles de referencia de 

la Directiva 2006/66/CE. La batería incorporada en este producto no es 
reemplazable por el usuario. Para obtener información sobre su sustitución, 
póngase en contacto con su proveedor de servicios. No intente extraer 
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la batería ni desecharla en el fuego. No desmonte, aplaste ni perfore la 
batería. Si tiene la intención de desechar el producto, el centro de recogida 
de residuos tomará las medidas adecuadas para el reciclaje y el tratamiento 
del producto, incluida la batería.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD
Algunos contenidos y servicios accesibles a través de este dispositivo 
pertenecen a terceros y están protegidos por derechos de autor, patentes, 
marcas registradas y/u otras leyes de propiedad intelectual. Dichos 
contenidos y servicios se proporcionan únicamente para su uso personal y 
no comercial. No puede utilizar ningún contenido o servicio de manera que 
no haya sido autorizado por el propietario del contenido o el proveedor del 
servicio. Sin limitar lo anterior, a menos que el propietario del contenido 
o el proveedor de servicios aplicable lo autorice expresamente, no podrá 
modificar, copiar, volver a publicar, cargar, publicar, transmitir, traducir, 
vender, crear trabajos derivados, explotar o distribuir de ninguna manera 
o medio ningún contenido o servicio mostrado a través de este dispositivo. 

“EL CONTENIDO Y LOS SERVICIOS DE TERCEROS SE PROPORCIONAN 
“TAL CUAL”. TCO NO GARANTIZA EL CONTENIDO O LOS SERVICIOS ASÍ 
PROPORCIONADOS, YA SEA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITAMENTE, PARA CUALQUIER 
PROPÓSITO. TCO RENUNCIA EXPRESAMENTE A CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO PERO NO LIMITÁNDOSE A LAS GARANTÍAS DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR. TCO 
NO GARANTIZA LA EXACTITUD, VALIDEZ, PUNTUALIDAD, LEGALIDAD O 
INTEGRIDAD DE NINGÚN CONTENIDO O SERVICIO DISPONIBLE A TRAVÉS 
DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO Y BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA, INCLUIDA LA 
NEGLIGENCIA, SERÁ RESPONSABLE, YA SEA POR CONTRATO O AGRAVIO, 
DE NINGÚN DAÑO DIRECTO, INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL, ESPECIAL O 
CONSECUENTE, HONORARIOS DE ABOGADOS, GASTOS O CUALQUIER OTRO 
DAÑO QUE SURJA DE, O EN CONEXIÓN CON, CUALQUIER INFORMACIÓN 
CONTENIDA EN, O COMO RESULTADO DEL USO DE CUALQUIER CONTENIDO 
O SERVICIO POR PARTE DE USTED O DE CUALQUIER TERCERO, INCLUSO SI 
SE HA ADVERTIDO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DAÑOS”.

Los servicios de terceros pueden ser terminados o interrumpidos en 
cualquier momento, y TCO no representa ni garantiza que ningún contenido 
o servicio permanezca disponible durante ningún período de tiempo. Los 
contenidos y servicios son transmitidos por terceros a través de redes e 
instalaciones de transmisión sobre las que TCO no tiene control alguno. Sin 
limitar la generalidad de este descargo de responsabilidad, TCO renuncia 
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expresamente a cualquier responsabilidad por cualquier interrupción o 
suspensión de cualquier contenido o servicio disponible a través de este 
dispositivo. TCO no se hace responsable del servicio al cliente relacionado 
con el contenido y los servicios. Cualquier pregunta o solicitud de servicio 
relacionada con el contenido o los servicios debe hacerse directamente a 
los respectivos proveedores de contenido y servicios.



Declaration of Conformity (DoC)
(EN) I Hereby, TCO SOURCING ASIA PTE. LTD. declare that the electrical 
equipment type Power bank TCO C1001 is in compliance with Directives 
2014/35/EU (LVD), 2011/65/EU (RoHS), (EU) 2017/2102 (RoHS 2), 2006/66/
EC (Batteries) and 2012/19/EU (WEEE)
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address:
https://www.the-china-office.com/c1001-power-bank
(NL) Hierbij verklaar ik, TCO SOURCING ASIA PTE. LTD., dat het elektrische 
apparatuur type Power bank TCO C1001 conform is met Richtlijnen 
2014/35/EU (LVD), 2011/65/EU (RoHS), (EU) 2017/2102 (RoHS 2), 2006/66/
EC (Batterijen) en 2012/19/EU (WEEE). 
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden 
geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres:
https://www.the-china-office.com/c1001-power-bank

(FR) Le soussigné, TCO SOURCING ASIA PTE. LTD., déclare que l’équipement 
électrique du type Power bank TCO C1001 est conforme aux directives 
2014/35/EU (LVD), 2011/65/EU (RoHS), (EU) 2017/2102 (RoHS 2), 2006/66/
EC (Batteries) et 2012/19/EU (WEEE).. 
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à 
l’adresse internet suivante:
https://www.the-china-office.com/c1001-power-bank

(DE) Hiermit erklärt, TCO SOURCING ASIA PTE. LTD., dass der 
Elektrogerätetyp Power bank TCO C1001 der Richtlinien 2014/35/EU (LVD), 
2011/65/EU (RoHS), (EU) 2017/2102 (RoHS 2), 2006/66/EC (Batterien) et 
2012/19/EU (WEEE) entspricht. 
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar:
https://www.the-china-office.com/c1001-power-bank

(ES) Por la presente, TCO SOURCING ASIA PTE. LTD., declara que el tipo 
de aparato eléctrico Power bank TCO C1001 es conforme con la Directivas 
2014/35/EU (LVD), 2011/65/EU (RoHS), (EU) 2017/2102 (RoHS 2), 2006/66/
EC (Baterias) et 2012/19/EU (WEEE).
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en 
la dirección Internet siguiente:
https://www.the-china-office.com/c1001-power-bank



(PT)  O abaixo assinado TCO SOURCING ASIA PTE. LTD. declara que o 
presente tipo de aparelho elétrico Power bank TCO C1001 está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/35/EU (LVD), 2011/65/EU (RoHS), (EU) 
2017/2102 (RoHS 2), 2006/66/EC (Baterias) et 2012/19/EU (WEEE).
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está disponível no seguinte 
endereço de Internet:
https://www.the-china-office.com/c1001-power-bank
(IT)  Il fabbricante, TCO SOURCING ASIA PTE. LTD., dichiara che il tipo di 
apparecchio elettrico Power bank TCO C1001 è conforme alla direttiva 
2014/35/EU (LVD), 2011/65/EU (RoHS), (EU) 2017/2102 (RoHS 2), 2006/66/
EC (Batterie) et 2012/19/EU (WEEE).
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.the-china-office.com/c1001-power-bank

(EN) You can also find the latest version of the user manual on the same 
link.
(NL) Tevens kun je de laatste versie van de gebruiksaanwijzing op dezelfde 
link terugvinden.
(FR) Vous pouvez également trouver la dernière version du manuel 
d’utilisation sur le même lien.
(DE) Unter demselben Link finden Sie auch die neueste Version des 
Benutzerhandbuchs.
(ES) También puede encontrar la última versión del manual del usuario en 
el mismo enlace.
(PT) Você também pode encontrar a versão mais recente do manual do 
usuário no mesmo link.
(IT) Puoi anche trovare l’ultima versione del manuale dell’utente sullo 
stesso link.


